

# 06-4216-cv

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

MAHER ARAR,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, EDWARD J. McELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration

---

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLACEMENT OPENING BRIEF FOR  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

MARIA COURI LAHOOD  
DAVID COLE  
KATHERINE GALLAGHER  
JULES LOBEL  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 614-6430

JOSHUA S. SOHN  
DLA PIPER US LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 335-4500

*Co-counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement,  
ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE  
1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service  
Agents, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and  
Naturalization Services, UNITED STATES,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction and Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Course of Proceedings.....	5
C. The District Court Decision .....	6
D. The Panel Decision.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A. U.S. Detention .....	9
B. Syrian Detention.....	12
C. Defendants’ Involvement .....	14
D. The Canadian Inquiry.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22

I.	The District Court and the Panel Majority Erred in Refusing to Recognize a <i>Bivens</i> Claim for Defendants’ Violation of Arar’s Substantive Due Process Rights by Subjecting Him to Torture and Arbitrary Detention ...	22
A.	Defendants’ Alleged Conduct Violates Fundamental Due Process Rights .....	23
B.	The Existence of an Immigration Review Scheme Does Not Preclude a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy for Federal Conspiracies to Torture and Arbitrarily Detain .....	25
1.	There Is No Evidence That Congress Deliberately Chose to Preclude Damages Liability for Federal Conspiracies to Torture and Arbitrarily Detain.....	26
2.	A <i>Bivens</i> Action Is Especially Appropriate Where, as Here, Defendants Blocked Access to Congressionally-Authorized Judicial Review.....	29
C.	National Security and Foreign Affairs Concerns Do Not Preclude Recognition of a <i>Bivens</i> Action in This Case .....	33
1.	Federal Courts—including This One—Regularly Review The Propriety of Executive Action Affecting National Security and Foreign Relations.....	34
2.	The Claims At Issue In This Case Require Virtually The Identical Inquiry That A Review Of The Removal Order Would Have Involved Had Defendants Not Prevented Arar From Seeking It .....	37
II.	Arar’s Access to Court Claim Fully Satisfies Notice Pleading Requirements.....	38
III.	Arar’s Allegations that Defendants Subjected Him to Torture Under Color of Syrian Law by Conspiring with the Syrians States a Claim for Relief Under the TVPA .....	44

IV. Defendants’ Abusive Treatment of Arar While Detained in the United States Violated is Due Process Rights Because It was Imposed for No Legitimate Purpose.....49

V. Arar Has Standing to Seek Declaratory Relief Because He Suffers an Ongoing Injury From His Unconstitutional Removal Order. ....51

CONCLUSION.....53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abney v. McGinnis</i> , 380 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Allaire Corp. v. Okumus</i> , 433 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	35, 36
<i>Arevalo v. Woods</i> , 811 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2931 (2008) .....	34
<i>Beechwood Restorative Care Center v. Leeds</i> , 436 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	47
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	50
<i>Benjamin v. Kerik</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d. 157(S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	39
<i>Bishop v. Tice</i> , 622 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1980).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) .....	24, 35, 36
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	39
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001) .....	46
<i>Brownell v. Krom</i> , 446 F.3d 305, 311 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31, 32

<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	32
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	34
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	32
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	25
<i>Cesar v. Achim</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 897 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	29
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2004).....	23
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	42, 43
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	23
<i>Commer. Cleaning Servs. v. Colin Serv. Sys.</i> , 271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Dahlberg v. Becker</i> , 748 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	46
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	36
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	19, 45
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	17, 26, 27
<i>Dwares v. City of New York</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993).....	5, 24
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007) .....	43
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	4, 23
<i>Freedman v. Turnage</i> , 646 F. Supp. 1460 (W.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	30

<i>Grichenko v. United States Postal Services</i> , 524 F. Supp. 672 (E.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	30
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	35
<i>Hampton v. Hanrahan</i> , 600 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	47
<i>Hindes v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	47
<i>Hughes v. Patrolmen's Benevolent Ass'n</i> , 850 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	45
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	34, 35
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	46, 49
<i>Khorrami v. Rolince</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Ill 2007) .....	29
<i>Khouzam v. Hogan</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 543 (M.D. Pa. 2008) .....	37
<i>Kittay v. Kornstein</i> , 230 F.3d 531 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	41
<i>Kletschka v. Driver</i> , 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	45, 47, 48
<i>Koohi v. U.S.</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804) .....	36
<i>Martinez-Aguerro v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002) .....	23
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	23
<i>Mironescu v. Costner</i> , 480 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	37
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851) .....	36
<i>Moi Chong v. INS</i> , 264 F.3d 378 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	51
<i>Munsell v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	31



<i>Northrop v. Hoffman of Simsbury, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	19, 41
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d. Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Pena v. Deprisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98, 109 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24, 43
<i>Pierre v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Pratt v. Tarr</i> , 464 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>Rauccio v. Frank</i> , 750 F. Supp. 566 (D. Conn. 1990) .....	30
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	23
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) .....	35
<i>Sanchez v. Rowe</i> , 651 F. Supp. 571 (N.D. Tex. 1986) .....	28
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....	26, 30, 34
<i>Small v. City of New York</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	43
<i>Sonntag v. Dooley</i> , 650 F.2d 904 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	30
<i>Swaby v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	43
<i>Tapia Garcia v. INS</i> , 237 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	36
<i>Thomson v. Washington</i> , 362 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , No. cv-02-2307, 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006) .....	28

<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	48
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 302 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>United States ex rel. Caminito v. Murphy</i> , 222 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1955).....	23
<i>Wagenmann v. Adams</i> , 829 F.2d 196, 211 (1st Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42, 48 (1988) .....	46
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	36
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678, 690 (2001) .....	23

**International Authorities**

<i>AS [&amp;DD](Libya) v. Sec'y of State for the Home Dep't</i> , (Civ.) 289, 2008 WL 833659 (Apr. 9, 2008) .....	34
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ismoilov v. Russia</i> , Application No. 2947/06 (Eur.Ct.H.R. April 24, 2008) .....	35
<i>Saadi v. Italy</i> , Application No. 37201/06 (Eur.Ct.H.R. Feb. 28, 2008) .....	35
<i>Manickavasagam Suresh v. The Minister of Citizenship and Immigration and the Attorney General of Canada</i> , 2002, SCC 1. File No. 27790 January 11, 2002 .....	35

**Federal Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)(C).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1231, note.....	34, 35

18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	44, 48

**Federal Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 292.5(a) (2002).....	12
